
ACCELERATED DISTRIBUTION DEMONSTRATION SYSTEM 

REGULATORY INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (RIDS)

ACCESSION NBR:9105230094 DOC.DATE: 91/05/17 NOTARIZED: NO 
FACIL:50-305 Kewaunee Nuclear Power Plant, Wisconsin Public Servic 
AUTH.NAME AUTHOR AFFILIATION 
EVERS,K.H. Wisconsin Public Service Corp.  
RECIP.NAME RECIPIENT AFFILIATION 

Document Control Branch (Document Control Desk)

SUBJECT:

DOCKET # 
05000305

Forwards Endorsements 5 & 4 to NELIA & MAELU facility 
worker forms,respectively,Endorsements 23 & 14 to NELIA & 
MAELU Master Policy 1,respectively,Endorsements 102 & 103 to 
Policy NF-204 & Endorsements 86 & 87 to Policy MF-71.

DISTRIBUTION CODE: M001D COPIES RECEIVED:LTR _ ENCL 
TITLE: Insurance: Indemnity/Endorsement Agreements

SIZE: 0

NOTES:

RECIPIENT 
ID CODE/NAME

COPIES 
LTTR ENCL

RECIPIENT 
ID CODE/NAME

COPIES 
LTTR ENCL

INTERNAL: NRR/PMAS/PTSBl2 

EXTERNAL: NRC PDR 

NOTE TO ALL "RIDS" RECIPI]

1 1 j LE 01 

1 1

PLEASE HELP US TO REDUCE WASTE! CONTACT THE DOCUMENT CONTROL DESK, 
ROOM Pl-37 (EXT. 20079) TO ELIMINATE YOUR NAME FROM DISTRIBUTION 
LISTS FOR DOCUMENTS YOU DON'T NEED!

TOTAL NUMBER OF COPIES REQUIRED: LTTR

R 

I 

D 

S

/

1 1

A 

D 

D

S

R

D 

S 

A 

D 

D

S

3 ENCL 3



0
WPSC (414) 433-1598 
TELECOPIER (414) 433-5544

NRC-91-069
A&Q- , 

lw4p

WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION 

600 North Adams * P.O. Box 19002 * Green Bay, W1 54307-9002

May 17, 1991 10 CFR 140.15

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
ATTN: Document Control Desk 
Washington, D.C. 20555 

Gentlemen: 

Docket 50-305 
Operating License DPR-43 
Kewaunee Nuclear Power Plant 
Insurance Endorsements 

In accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 140.15, attached are the following Nuclear Energy 

Liability Insurance Association (NELIA) and Mutual Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters (MAELU) 

insurance policy endorsements: 

Endorsement No. 5 for NELIA Facility Worker Form 

Endorsement No. 4 for MAELU Facility Worker Form
Endorsement No.  
Endorsement No.  
Endorsement No.  
Endorsement No.  
Endorsement No.  
Endorsement No.  
Endorsement No.  

Sincerely, 

K. H. Evers 
Manager - Nuclear Power

23 for NELIA Master Policy No. 1 
14 for MAELU Master Policy No. 1 
102 for Policy NF-204 
103 for Policy NF-204 
86 for Policy MF-71 
87 for Policy MF-71 
33 for Policy NS-384

BJD/jms 
Attach.  
cc - Mr. R. G. Baeten, WPSC - w/attach.  

Mr. Gary Wolter, MG&E - w/attach.  

Mr. H. Gustrowsky, WP&L - w/attach.  

Mr. H. D. Pickerl, Marsh & McLennan, Inc. - w/attach.  

US NRC, Region III - w/attach.  

Mr. Patrick Castleman, US NRC - w/attach.  
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. ** .Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance 
NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY 
ENDORSEMENT--TO NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

(FACILITY WORKER FORM) 
CALENDAR YEAR 1991 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury caused during the effective 
period of this endorsement by the nuclear energy hazard: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing 
companies listed below.  

b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion, as designated below, 
of any obligation assumed or expense incurred under the policy because of 
such bodily injury.  

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning 
of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the close of 
December 31, 1991, or to the effective date and time of the cancellation or other 
termination of this policy, whichever first occurs, Eastern Standard Time.

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.  
A(lianz Insurance Company 
Allstate Insurance Company 
American Home Assurance Co.  
Continental Casualty Company 
Continental Insurance Company 
Federal Insurance Conpany 
Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Amer.  
General Ins. Co. of America 
Hanover Insurance Company 
Hartford Fire Insurance Co.  
Highlands Insurance Conpany 
Home Indemnilty Coupany 
Ins. Company of North America 
Maryland Casualty Company 
Motors Insurance Corporation 
Ohio Casualty Insurance Co.  
Reliance Insurance Company 
Royal Ins. Co. of America 
St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.  
State Farm Firm & Casualty Co.  
Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co.  
Transamerica Insurance Co.  
Travelers Indeimity Conpany 
U. S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.  
U. S. Fire Insurance Company 
Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.  
Zurich Insurance Company 

Total 
Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1. 1991 

12:01 A. M. Standard time 

Liability Policy (Facility Worker Form) which 
custody of Nuclear Energyv Liability Insurance

12.360226% 
1.450267% 
5.296769% 
0.662508% 
5.111366% 
9.888181% 
2.636848% 
1.648030% 
1.648030% 
0.618011% 
9.888181% 
0.329606% 
1.545028% 
7.416136% 
2.801651% 
0.412008% 
0.164803% 
0.494409% 
3.460863% 
5.733498% 
0.824015% 
0.494409% 
0.824015% 

12.301721% 
8.240151% 
2.224842% 
0.164803% 
1.359625% 

100.000000% 

To form a part r 

is a Master c in the 
Association

Date of Issue April 1, 1991 For the Sp4cribing Companies,

By

Endorsement No. 5 Countersigned by

custodv of Nuclear Knerwv Liabilitv Insurance Association



Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance 
MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS 

SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY 
ENDORSEMENT--TO NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 

(FACILITY WORKER FORM) 

CALENDAR YEAR 1991 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury caused during the effective 
period of this endorsement by the nuclear energy hazard: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing 
companies listed below.  

b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion, as designated below, 
of any obligation assumed or expense incurred under the policy because of 
such bodily injury.  

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning 
of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the close of 
December 31, 1991, or to the effective date and time of the cancellation or other 
termination of this policy, whichever first occurs, Eastern Standard Time.  

Arkwright Mutual Insurance Company 18% 
Employers Insurance of Wausau, A Mutual Company 24% 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 25% 
Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Company 33% 

NOTICE Of AINAL MEETINGS 

The annual meetings of Arkuright The annual meetings of Employers 
Insurance Mutual Company are held Insurance of Wausau A Mutual 
at its home office in Waltham, Company, are held at its home 
Massachusetts, on the second Wednesday office in Wausau, Wisconsin, on 
of March in each year, at ten-thirty the fourth Friday of May in each 
o'clock in the morning. year, at nine o'clock in the morning.  

The annual meetings of Liberty Mutual The annual meetings of Lumbermens 
Insurance Company are held at its home Mutual Casualty Company are held 
office in Boston, Massachusetts, on at its homs office in Long Grove 
the third Wednesday of April in each Illinois, on the third Tuesday of 
year, at ten o'clock in the morning. May in each year, at eleven o'clock 

in the morning.  

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1. 1991 To form a part of Hut try 

12:01 A.M. Standard time 
Liability Policy (Facility Worker Form) which is a Master Vor 
in the custody of Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Associat 

Date of issue April 1. 1991 For the Subscribing Companies

Endorsement No. 4 Countersigned by



Ruclear Energy Liability Insuance 
NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE 
LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT--TO MASTER POLICY NO. 1 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 
(Secondary Financial Protection) 

CALENDAR YEAR 1991 

1. It is agreed that with respect to (i) bodily injury, property damage or 
environmental damage to which this Master Policy applies, caused during the 
effective period of this endorsement, and (ii) contingent liability as provided in 
Condition 4 for excess losses because retrospective premium due under one or more 
certificates with respect to such bodily injury, property damage or environmental 
damage is not paid: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in this Master Policy means the subscribing 
companies listed below.  

b. The Master Policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion designated next to its name of 
any obligations assumed or expense incurred under this Master Policy.

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement 
the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the 
1991, or to the time of the termination or cancellation of 
whichever first occurs, Eastern Standard Time.

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.  
Attianz Insurance Company 
Allstate Insurance Company 
American Home Assurance Co.  
Continental Casualty Company 
Continental Insurance Company 
Federal Insurance Company 
Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Amer.  
General Ins. Co. of America 
Hanover Insurance Conpany 
Hartford Fire Insurance Co.  
Highlands Insurance Conpany 
Home Indeanity Company 
Ins. Company of North America 
Maryland Casualty Conpany 
Motors Insurance Corporation 
Ohio Casualty Insurance Co.  
Reliance Insurance Company 
Royal Ins. Co. of America 
St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.  
State Farm Firm & Casualty Co.  
Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co.  
Transamerica Insurance Co.  
Travelers Indeimity Company 
U. S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.  
U. S. Fire Insurance Company 
Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.  
Zurich Insurance Conpany 

Total

12.360226% 
1.450267% 
5.296769% 
0.662508% 
5.111366% 
9.888181% 
2.636848% 
1.648030% 
1.648030% 
0.618011% 
9.888181% 
0.329606% 
1.545028% 
7.416136% 
2.801651% 
0.412008% 
0.164803% 
0.494409% 
3.460863% 
5.733498% 
0.824015% 
0.494409% 
0.824015% 

12.301721% 
8.240151% 
2.224842% 
0.164803% 
1.359625% 

100.000000%

is from the beginning of 
close of December 31, 
this Master Policy,

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1. 1991 To form a part of e No. 1 

12:01 A. M. Standard time 

Issued to Master Policy which is in the custody of the Nucl rR rv Co ission

Date of Issue April 1. 1991 For the bscribing Companies 

By t

Endorsement No. 23 Countersigned by



Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance 

MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS 
SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND THEIR PROPORTIONATE 
LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT--TO MASTER POLICY NO. 1 

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 
(Secondary Financial Protection) 

CALENDAR YEAR 1991 

1. It is agreed that with respect (i) to bodily injury, property damage or 
environmental damage to which this Master Policy applies, caused during the 
effective period of this endorsement, and (ii) contingent liability as provided 
in Condition 4 for excess losses because retrospective premium due under one or 
more certificates with respect to such bodily injury, property damage or 
environmental damage is not paid: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in this Master Policy means the 
subscribing companies listed below.  

b. This Master Policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable only for its proportion, as designated 
below, of any obligation assumed or expense incurred under this Master 
Policy.  

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning 
of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the effective date that 
another "Changes In Subscribing Companies And Their Proportionate Liability 
Endorsement" changes the Companies and/or their proportions as listed in this 
endorsement, or to the time of the termination or cancellation of the policy, 
whichever first occurs.  

Arkwright Mutual Insurance Compeny 18% 
Employers Insurance of Wausau, A Mutual Conpany 24% 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 25% 
Lulbermens Mutual Casualty Compeny 33% 

IIrICE OF AIAMIL PEETINGS 

The annual meetings of Arkuright The annual meetings of Employers 
Insurance Mutual Company are held Insurance of Wausau A Mutual 
at its home office in Waltham, Coeany, are held at its home 
Massachusetts, on the second Wednesday office in Wausau, Wisconsin, on 
of March in each year, at ten-thirty the fourth Friday of May in each 
o'clock in the morning. year, at nine o'clock in the morning.  

The annual meetings of Liberty Mutual The annual meetings of Lutbermans 
Insurance Copony are held at its home Mutual Casualty Company are held 
office in Boston, Massachusetts, on at its home office in Long Grove 
the third Wednesday of April in each Illinois, on the third Tuesday of 
year, at ten o'clock in the morning. May in each year, at eleven o'clock 

in the morning.  
Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1. 1991 To form a part of Master Policy No. 1 

12:01 A.M. Standard time 

Issued to Master Policy which is in the custody of the Nuclear e t mm sion 

Date of issue April 1. 1991 For the Subsc ng Companies

I L..
Endorsement No. 14 uyCountersigneo



A lear Energy Liability Insu nce 
NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

CHANGES IN SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND IN THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT 
CALENDAR YEAR 1991 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury, property damage or environmental 
damage caused, during the effective period of this endorsement, by the nuclear 
energy hazard: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing 
companies listed below.  

b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion of any obligation 
assumed or expense incurred under the policy because of such bodily injury, 
property damage or environmental damage as designated below.  

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning 
of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the close of 
December 31, 1991, or to the time of the termination or cancellation of the 
policy, if sooner.

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.  
Allianz Insurance Company 
Allstate Insurance Company 
American Home Assurance Co.  
Continental Casualty Company 
Continental Insurance Company 
Federal Insurance Company 
Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Amer.  
General Ins. Co. of America 
Hanover Insurance Company 
Hartford Fire Insurance Co.  
Highlands Insurance Company 
Home Indemnity Company 
Ins. Company of North America 
Maryland Casualty Company 
Motors Insurance Corporation 
Ohio Casualty Insurance Co.  
Reliance Insurance Company 
Royal Ins. Co. of America 
St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.  
State Farm Firm & Casualty Co.  
Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co.  
Transamerica Insurance Co.  
Travelers Indemnity Company 
U. S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.  
U. S. Fire Insurance Company 
Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.  
Zurich Insurance Company 

Total 
NE-91 

January 1. 1991 
12:01 A. M. Standard time

12.360226% 
1.450267% 
5.296769% 
0.662508% 
5.111366% 
9.888181% 
2.636848% 
1.648030% 
1.648030% 
0.618011% 
9.888181% 
0.329606% 
1.545028% 
7.416136% 
2.801651% 
0.412008% 
0.164803% 
0.494409% 
3.460863% 
5.733498% 
0.824015% 
0.494409% 
0.824015% 
12.301721%

4A

8.240151% 
2.224842% 
0.164803% 
1.359625% 

100.000000% 

To form a part of Policy No N& 204

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation

Date of Issue April 1, 1991 For t ubscribing Companies, 

By

Endorsement No. 102

Issued to

Countersigned by



NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 
NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

ADVANCE PREMIUM AND STANDARD PREMIUM ENDORSEMENT 

CALENDAR YEAR 1990 
It is agreed that Items 1 and 2 of Endorsement No. 100 are amended to read: 

1. ADVANCE PREMIUM: It is agreed that the Advance Premium due the companies 
for the period designated above is: $445,696.00 

2. STANDARD PREMIUM AND RESERVE PREMIUM: In the absence of a change in the 
Advance Premium indicated above, it is agreed that, subject to the provisions of 
the Industry Credit Rating Plan, the Standard Premium is said Advance Premium 
and the Reserve Premium is: $336,404.00 

ADDITIONAL PREMIUM: $7,821.00 

This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original 
Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part 

of the Nuclear Energy Liability Polic (Facility Form) as des

ignat d hereon. No Insurance is aff hereunder.  

Job a i,'Vi r 
Ameri Nuclear Insurers

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement: January 1, 1990 

(12:01 A.M. Standard Time) 

Issued to: Wisconsin Public Service Corporation

Date of Issue: April 25, 1991 

Endorsement No: 103

To form a part of Policy No. NF -0204

For the bscribing companies 

By 
t iges ent 

Countersigned

NE-36



N lear Energy Liability Insu nce 
MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS 

CHANGES IN SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND IN THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT 
CALENDAR YEAR 1991 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury, property damage or environmental 
damage caused, during the effective period of this endorsement, by the nuclear 
energy hazard: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing 
companies listed below.  

b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion, as designated below, 
of any obligation assumed or expense incurred under the policy because of 
such bodily injury, property damage or environmental damage.  

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning 
of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the effective date that 
another "Changes In Subscribing Companies And In Their Proportionate Liability 
Endorsement" changes the Companies and/or their proportions as listed in this 
endorsement, or to the time of the termination or cancellation of the policy, if 
sooner.

Arkwright Mutual Insurance Company 
Employers Insurance of Wausau, A Mutual Company 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Company

18% 
24% 
25% 
33%

NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETINGS

The annual meetings of Arkwright 
Insurance Mutual Company are held 
at its home office in Waltham, 
Massachusetts, on the second Wednesday 
of March in each year, at ten-thirty 
o'clock in the morning.  

The annual meetings of Liberty Mutual 
Insurance Company are held at its home 
office in Boston, Massachusetts, on 
the third Wednesday of April in each 
year, at ten o'clock in the morning.

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1, 1991 

12:01 A.M. Standard time

The annual meetings of Employers 
Insurance of Wausau A Mutual 
Company, are held at its home 
office in Wausau, Wisconsin, on 
the fourth Friday of May in each 
year, at nine o'clock in the morning.  

The annual meetings of Lumbermens 
Mutual Casualty Company are held 
at its home office in Long Grove 
Illinois, on the third Tuesday of 
May in each year, at eleven o'clock 
in the morning.  

To form a part of Policy No

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation

Date of issue April 1, 1991

Endorsement No. 86

For the Subscribing Companies 

By L 

Countersigned by .....

Issued to

C 
5: <



NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE 
MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS 

ADVANCE PREMIUM AND STANDARD PREMIUM ENDORSEMENT

CALENDAR YEAR 1990 
It is agreed that Items 1 and 2 of Endorsement No. 84 are amended to read: 

1. ADVANCE PREMIUM: It is agreed that the Advance Premium due the companies 
for the period designated above is: $129,396.00 

2. STANDARD PREMIUM AND RESERVE PREMIUM: In the absence of a change in the 
Advance Premium indicated above, it is agreed that, subject to the provisions of 
the Industry Credit Rating Plan, the Standard Premium is said Advance Premium 
and the Reserve Premium is: $97,666.00 

ADDITIONAL PREMIUM: $2,271.00 

This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original 
Endorsement having the endorsement br and being made part of1 th N clear Energy Labitity Policy (aciit Form,) as des

Nf Ic a hereunder.  

John L attrocchi, Vice President-Un .ej.t 
American Nuclear Insurers

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement: January 1, 1990 

(12:01 A.M. Standard Time) 

Issued to: Wisconsin Public Service Corporation

To form a part of Policy No. MF-0071

Date of Issue: April 25, 1991 For the

By

Endorsement No: 87

ME-36



0 .  Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance 
NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

CHANGES IN SUBSCRIBING COMPANIES AND IN THEIR PROPORTIONATE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT 
CALENDAR YEAR 1991 

1. It is agreed that with respect to bodily injury, property damage or environmental 
damage caused, during the effective period of this endorsement, by the nuclear 
energy hazard: 

a. The word "companies" wherever used in the policy means the subscribing 
companies listed below.  

b. The policy shall be binding on such companies only.  

c. Each such company shall be liable for its proportion of any obligation 
assumed or expense incurred under the policy because of such bodily injury, 
property damage or environmental damage as designated below.  

2. It is agreed that the effective period of this endorsement is from the beginning 
of the effective date of this endorsement stated below to the close of 
December 31, 1991, or to the time of the termination or cancellation of the 
policy, if sooner.  

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. 12.360226% 
Attianz Insurance Company 1.450267% 
Allstate Insurance Company 5.296769% 
American Home Assurance Co. 0.662508% 
Continental Casualty Company 5.111366% 
Continental Insurance Company 9.888181% 
Federal Insurance Company 2.636848% 
Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Amer. 1.648030% 
General Ins. Co. of America 1.648030% 
Hanover Insurance Company 0.618011% 
Hartford Fire Insurance Co. 9.888181% 
Highlands Insurance Company 0.329606% 
Home Indemnity Company 1.545028% 
Ins. Company of North America 7.416136% 
Maryland Casualty Company 2.801651% 
Motors Insurance Corporation 0.412008% 
Ohio Casualty Insurance Co. 0.164803% 
Reliance Insurance Company 0.494409% 
Royal Ins. Co. of America 3.460863% 
St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. 5.733498% 
State Farm Firm & Casuatty Co. 0.824015% 
Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co. 0.494409% 
Transamerica Insurance Co. 0.824015% 
Travelers Indemnity Company 12.301721% 
U. S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. 8.240151% 
U. S. Fire Insurance Company 2.224842% 
Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. 0.164803% 
Zurich Insurance Company 1.359625% 

Total 100.000000% 
NE-91 

Effective Date of 
this Endorsement January 1, 1991 To form a part of Policy No. NS-384 

12:01 A. M. Standard time 

Issued to Wisconsin Public Service Corporation 

Date of Issue April 1, 1991 For the S ribin Companies,

Endorsement No. 33 Countersigned by


